v . ) Fa
. Form 1.3
Rule 1.26A/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

s oo R1.26A(4)()/

Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1.26A(4)(a) or R- 1 . 54

Rule 1.584 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies ’

Company Number

06533773

Name of Company

Baker Wilkins and Smith Limited ¢

I/ wWe
Catherine Lee-Baggaley, 1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR

lan Michael Rose, 1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

25 February 2014

Attach my progress report for the period

25 February 2016

to

24 February 2017 /

Number of continuation sheets (if any} attached

Signed__@%&,uﬁ Date A9 March Joi
=N

LU

1st Floor a

Consort House «

Waterdale z *AG59BBNS5*

Doncaster A05 27/04/2017 #73

DN1 3HR COMPANIES HOUSE
*AB3WT3IB*

Ref. BJ4KA/CLB/IIMR/CH/JCE Al4 D8/04/2017 #113

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow



. . : Voluntary Arrangement of

& : -Baker Wilkins and Smith Limited
Statement From 25/02/2016 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 2410212017 To 24/02/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
202,250.00 Contributions 33,710.00 97,750.00
5,000.00 Lump Sums NIL 5,000.00
33,710.00 102,750.00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 103.97 103.97
103.97 103.97
COST OF REALISATIONS
Petitioners Fees NIL 830.00
Specific bond NIL 680.00
Nominee's fee NIL 10,000.00
Supervisor's fees 2,273.20 14,000.00
Room Hire NIL 88.45
Travel/Mileage NIL 178.92
Agents'NValuers' fees 30.00 180.00
Legal fees NIL 100.00
Telephone/Printing/Fax 15.60 120.95
Stationery & Postage 9.36 43.54
Companies House Search NIL 7.80
(2,328.16) (26,229.66)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense 20,261.94 28,851.16
HM Revenue & Customs 1,092.90 18,823.48
{21,354.84) (47,674.64)
207,250.00 10,130.97 28,949.67
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Account 28,949.67
28,949.67
Catht¥ine Lee-Baggaley
Supervisor

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

16 March 2017 13:48



el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House ~ Waterdale — Doncaster - DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@sitkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS Our Ref: BJ4KA/IMR/CLBICH
Date: 6 April 2017

When calling please ask for: Chantelfle Hinton
Email: chantelle.hinton@silkeandco.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
BAKER WILKINS AND SMITH LIMITED - COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (“CVA")

We would like to advise you that the Company has successfully completed the CVA. The

purpose of this report is to provide creditors with a complete report for the full period of the
CVA,

1. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

We attach an account of receipts and payments for the full period of the CVA.
2. TERMS OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Company entered into a CVA on 25 February 2014. Under the terms of the Arrangement
the Company was to make monthly contributions totalling £202,250.00, over a five year period,
together with a lump sum contribution totalling £5,000.00 during the course of the Arrangement.

Following modifications put forward by HM Revenue & Customs ({HMRC'), unsecured creditors
would receive a minimum dividend of 100 pence in the pound in full and final settlement of their
debt. The modifications state:

*The arrangement shall not be capable of successful completion until al! unsecured, non-
preferential creditors claiming in the arrangement have received a minimum dividend of 100
pencelt.”

Full details of the CVA terms were provided to creditors on 5 February 2014, and in the
chairman’s report dated 27 February 2014.

3. JOINT SUPERVISORS’' COMMENTS
The Company has successfully fulfilled its obligations as stated above.
The Company has also complied with all other terms of the Arrangement.

HMRC's claim was estimated at £132,311.00 in the Statement of Affairs, however this was
significantly overstated due to an incorrect submission of the Company's returns by the former
accountants, prior to the Company entering into 2 CVA and as a resuit the final claim submitted
totalled only £34,975.78. Therefore, the unsecured creditors woukd receive 100 pence in the pound in
full and final setdement of their debt, sooner than initially anticipated.

For the avoidance of doubt, any debt outstanding to you from Baker Wilkins and Smith Limited for the
period prior to 25 February 2014, should be written off as a bad debt, if you have not already done
s0. Please ensure that you notify your accountant of this, so they can make provision for it in your
financial accounts.

lan Michael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are licansed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Sikke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consort House Walerdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



JEENSEE
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DNt 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax; 01302 342086
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

4. DIVIDEND

Dividends {otaliing $3.82 pence in the pound have been distributed to creditors to date in respect of
the Ammangement, with a fourth and final dividend of 46.18 pence in the pound being distributed to
unsecured creditors under separate cover.

Therefore, dividends totalling 100 pence in the pound have been paid to the unsecured creditors in
full and final settiement of the CVA debt,

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Joint Nominees’ fees of £10,000.00 were approved at the first meeting of creditors held on 25
February 2614, which have been drawn.

The Joint Supervisors’ remuneration stated in the Receipts and Payments account is based on
hourly cosls al scale rates calculated on the time properly spent in the course of the CVA and
was approved at the meesting of creditors to consider the CVA proposal held on 25 February
2014. Total time spent to 29 March 2017 on this assignment amounts to 120.49 hours at an
average composite rate of £183.47 per hour resulting in total time costs of £22,106.00. Joint
Supervisors' fees of £15,000.00 have been drawn in accordance with the above approval
leaving outstanding time costs of £7,106.00. The outstanding time costs will be written off.

Disbursements of £1,399.66 have been allocated to the case to date and have been drawn
leaving no unbiiled disbursements.

The following further information as regards time costs is enclosed:

Silke and Co policy for re-charging expenses
Silke and Co charge-cut rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as
to the payment of costs and expenses in the Arrangement.

A Creditors’ Guide to insolvency Practitioners’ Fees is also enclosed, which includes creditors’
rights to further information and te challenge.

6. CONCLUSION

Due to the successful completion of the CVA, | enclose a certificate of completion in respect of the
Arrangement dated 6 April 2017.

A copy of this report and notice of completion of the CVA have been filed with the Court and with the
Registrar of Companies pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986,

Shouid you have any queries arising from this report, please contact Chantelle Hinton. Please note
that no further reports or circular letters will be issued as the Amangement has suooessfully
completed.

Yours faithfully

QCatherlne LKE—Baggaley

Joint Supervisor

lan M»chael Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are licensed 1o act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitionars Association
Silke & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1" Floor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



. Baker Wilkins and Smith Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

SUPERVISORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 25/02/2016 From 25/02/2014

of affairs To 06/04/2017 To 06/04/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Contributions 202,250.00 43,674.61 107,714.61
Lump Sums 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
Bank interest, gross 103.97 103.97
43,778.58 112,818.58

PAYMENTS
Patitioners Fees 0.00 830.00
Specific bond 0.00 680.00
Nomineg's fee 0.00 10,000.00
Supervisor's fees 3,273.20 15,000.00
Room Hire 0.00 88.45
Travel/Mileage 0.00 178.92
Agents'/Valuers' fees 30.00 180.00
Legal fees 0.00 100.00
Telephone/Printing/Fax 15.60 120.95
Stationery & Postage 9.36 43.54
Companies House Search 0.00 7.80
Trade & expense 42,023.95 50,613.17
HM Revenue & Customs 17,24517 34,975.75
62,5697.28 112,818.58
BALANCE - 06 April 2017 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 06 April 2017 16:34



Zrich 10T Iudy €0 PLL0°S ) UOISIOA 2101 By

0070 bewuped 304 1101
e 00'paLZZ 8rozl ot 19 stz 959 SO (KoL
Figs U 00’8012 oozt ot 519 [y -4 98 WL SAFNIPOL
sTS6L 00'oez'e §9'64 00E 082 oSy sel souRycdweD B OIS ¢ 1VISES
00'0SE 00'0L [+'4] 000 000 oo 4] swssy slmud paxd * 0IXIE-TS
oL STaw'e sLLL 08T sl ooy 0§'L soanguUIemesty 884D Bugeold | 9114-vy
ww 1 75>-1 SE9E ore 0TEL 1) or'l SUOINGLISN] B SI0NPALD | QIHHD
Y 1 oo'esle veLy "ol og'se or 0&'L Buruuld 9 LOMESIAWDY - NINOY-JY
{3) sy LUms Voddng Lt
Apnoy abesaay (301900 suRL WNOH ROL 2 UMIBIETY 000G RO sobmnry ey LORIU] WIOM JO WORIJISSe|D

1504d 9pog wsloid
LLOZIVOI90 ‘0L
PEHWI YHLUS PUE SUDIIA Jeded - W¥rE

Arewwng 1s09 B awl] 6dIS Palielaq - Aug aw}



261 L10Z ludy €0 PL-LO-GL UOIRIG, A Z 4o Z ebed

90°86S"L Mol
050 saxey SLOTSOSD
s DV.LSOd DHOZ/SOEL
8ep 39VLS0d BLOTIVONE
£99 JOVIS0d SLOZPOVNOZ
60 39V1S0d SHZZIRZ
obvt ONLLNING DLITHINOZ
050 st PLOTPONLE
050 swey HOTNINT
o wo%; w0y FHOZEVE
0oy [ -] !gpﬁo PLOZITNOT
o'l #IN0H SHLMOULIDD PLOZIZONOT
o008 Buponidt PLOZIZNGE
o0'E saxed PLOZIZNSE
pddd 39V150d VI0ZIZOE
&0 3971504 SUORILONG
et 39v150d SHOZONL
00t 4 51029062
00 e SLOZ/BSL
wo 39V1S0d SLOZFOIE
S Sunuud S1OTIONZ
999 FOVIS0d SLOZENT
08z MR TAY PLOZEDSE
ghzet ot o} sBem PLOZENGZ
050 ssxey PLOZAOLOE
o0ore puog PLOZ/EVBL
0oore puce FLOZEWBL
o8 3OVAS0d PLOZIRONLO
050 saxaj PLOZILOE
6r0 3OVISOd PLOZISOIS0
ér'p 39V1S0d PAOZ/SOE0
sro 39VIS0d PLOZSIZ0
990 39v1iS0d ploZeon
gED 39VISOd #102/80/90
00004 200 MO PLOZIZNST
sreg aliH wooy Buneen YLORZOE
Padad BIDILIGE JOUNOD PLOZRNLE
ks FOVIS0d Y10ZZVBZ
o Bumad ¥I0ZIZ09T
055 sexe] FLOZZOVLT
wnowy asoding pus sdf), 9yeg uoRTTSURLL
IS UR SRy SIR00RSR AUE JO UL SH) IO SEDIOK SO0 ME YLm 1) KL 08 Jo uug SHPIOY SO0 syl 6f iqeind o pled siunouse A0

L102#0/80 (0L
150d epoD paleld
PSYLIKY YHUS PUB SUMIIAA 193EE - VAPTE

sjuswisingsiqg z Aobajen

fewwng 1509 R swiy 6dIS - Anuz awil



LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY
131 0f 2014

IN THE MATTER OF
BAKER WILKINS AND SMITH LIMITED
And
THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

COMPLETION NOTICE

The Joint Supervisors hereby confirm that the Company Voluntary Arrangement for the above
Company has been successfully completed as of 6 April 2017,

e

1, Catherine'Lee-Baggaley
- Joint Supervisor



SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 OCTOBER 2013
Disbursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs.

Charging Policy of Silkke & Co Limited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:
¢ Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting.
» Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile.
» The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
Postage is charged at the relevant prevailing rate.
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case).
Stationary charged at £5.00 per file.

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager £275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged to the individual insclvency case in 6 minute units.



